
                  NOTICE

                  OF

                  MEETING

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2018
at 

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENEHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), DR LILLY EVANS, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, EILEEN QUICK, GERRY CLARK (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
PAUL BRIMACOMBE AND HARI SHARMA 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JOHN STORY, JOHN LENTON, 
JUDITH DIMENT, RICHARD KELLAWAY AND CARWYN COX

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance. Issued: 12/11/2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator David Cook, david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk 

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the 
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do 
so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio 
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be 
available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be 
made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings 
may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you 
may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the 
council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

3 - 4

3.  ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONING 2017-2018
To note the October 2018 Cabinet report. 

5 - 62

4.  Q2 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT
To comment on the Cabinet report. 

63 - 76

5.  FINANCIAL UPDATE
To comment on the Cabinet report.

77 - 106

6.  THAMES HOSPICE -  RELEASE OF COVENANT
To comment on the Cabinet report. 

107 - 114

7.  APPROPRIATION OF LAND
To comment on the Cabinet report. 

115 - 130

8. WORK PROGRAMME
To note the work programme.

131 - 134



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal value of the shares of any one class belonging to the 
relevant person exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
Any Member who is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any in
[...]
 date for the financial year
2018-19. Current pressures are being partially mitigated resulting in a net service
pressure of £3,044,000 along with an additional £1,500,000 from the Business
Rates Pilot, leaving a financial pressure across the Council of £1,544,000, see
Appendix A.

2 A fundamental cross cutting review of all services is now underway to ensure a
sustainable budget is in place for 2019/20. This review will cover all services of the
council’s provision including;
Commissioned services,
Support services,
Discretionary services and
Statutory services.

3 The Council’s base budget is £85,344,000. Aggregated usable reserves are in a
healthy position at £8,545,000 (10% of budget) which remains in excess of the
£5,860,000 (6.87% of budget) recommended minimum level set at Council in
February 2018, see Appendix A.

77

Agenda Item 5



3.2 A capital budget of £50,000 is required for 2018-19 to fund the Eton Brook and Barnes
Pool restoration project. Phase one of the work to clear a blocked culvert linking two
parts of the River Thames by Eton College to create a stream has already been
completed. The funding for 2018-19 is requested to allow the landscaping and planting
for the next phase to happen in the autumn season rather than wait for the spring.

4 KEY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 During the current year significant pressures have emerged resulting in two budget
exercises taking place prior to July and November cabinet meetings. The exercises
involved considering all known pressures within the services along with potential areas
where opportunity existed to mitigate pressures across the council.

4.2 These exercises have resulted in the identification of a total of £7,418,000 pressures
and £4,374,000 of mitigations and underspends (see Appendix A1) to offset the
pressures identified.

4.3 This work, along with the fundamental review of service expenditure currently
underway, will contribute to the budget setting process for 2019/20. In doing so it will
ensure that
[...]
month and
3-month sales.

3.6 The primary risk of this approach is that space for daily users will be unavailable in the
future should demand for daily parkers increase in the future.

3.7 Work with interested parties with respect to bulk season tickets in Maidenhead and
consider dedicating specific areas / floors for exclusive use. If this can be realised, a
premium charge will be applied which is projected to realise additional income (subject to
negotiation).

104



Appendix H

5

Appendix PK-1 – analysis by car park

105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    Thames Hospice -  Release of Covenant
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No 

Member reporting: Councillor Simon Dudley, Leader of the 
Council and Maidenhead Regeneration 
and Maidenhead. 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  22nd November 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe: Acting Managing Director 
Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

I. Approves the release of the Thames Valley Hospice Trust from the 
overage and restrictive covenants that are currently attached to 
the title of the land.

II. Delegates authority to the Executive Director to sign off the 
release of the existing restrictive covenants. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The land, approximately 1.53 acres (0.62 hectares), was sold to Thames 
Hospice in two land sales in 2001 and 2012. 

2.2 The release of the covenants is in line with the Council’s strategy to support 
the provision of hospice care within the Borough and to help create a borough 
for everyone.

2.3 This is an important part of the Trust`s relocation strategy to enable the 
completion of the Trust`s proposed new hospice site at Bray Lake to take 
place.

2.4 Conditions will be attached to the release deed to ensure that the sale 
proceeds are used for the purposes intended. 

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report seeks approval to the release of restrictive title covenants, at nil 
consideration, to assist the sale of the Thames Hospice site at Pine Lodge, 
Hatch Lane, Windsor. 

2. The sale of Pine Lodge site will enable Thames Valley Hospice Trust to progress 
its acquisition and build of a new site at Bray Lake. This will help to maintain and 
improve the provision of hospice care within the borough.

107

Agenda Item 6



Table 1: Options arising from this report.

Option Comments
To provide consent to the  release 
of restrictive and overage covenants 
This is the recommended option

The release will assist the 
acquisition and build of a new site at 
Bray Lake within the Royal Borough.

Do nothing
This is not recommended

By not releasing the covenants the 
Trust`s access to funding for the 
relocation will be restricted and may 
threaten the scheme.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 2: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date of 
delivery

Covenants 
Released

Not 
achieved

21st 
January 
2019

1 month 
before

N/A 21st 
January 
2019

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 Savills have undertaken an initial assessment of the existing site for disposal 
subject to planning permission being granted on behalf of The Trust. They 
have established a sales value of up to £4,500,000. As the recommendation is 
to release the covenants at nil cost to the Trust no proceeds will be paid to the 
Council. 

4.2 The 2001 sale agreement details the “claw back” covenant as an additional 
payment which shall mean 50% of the open market value of the site with the 
benefit of planning permission, the implementation of which will trigger the 
additional payment.  No planning has been obtained as yet. 

4.3 The 2012 sale agreement has a restrictive user clause for the access road that 
runs parallel to the site.  This restricts the use only to hospice purposes. This 
restrictive covenant also adds to the overall site value if lifted. 

4.4 The value of the site with the benefit of planning permission for residential use, 
with all restrictions lifted is likely to be in the region of £5,000,000. Therefore 
the “claw back” value is likely to be £2,500,000, less an initial consideration of 
£250,000. 

4.5 The release of these covenants to Thames Valley Hospice represents an 
investment by the Council in support of the provision of hospice care. 

4.6 In order to facilitate the release of these covenants the Council will seek 
reimbursements of the legal fees incurred as part of this transaction. 

108



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Property Services Team working with Shared Legal Services will 
undertake the due diligence to complete the deed (s) of release

5.2 It is recommended that the Council seek to attach restrictive covenants to the 
land on which the new facility will sit, to ensure that if this facility is sold at any 
time in the future, or redeveloped for use other than hospice care, that there is 
a similar covenant in place in favour of the Council.  This would be fixed at the 
current value of £2,250,000. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Table 4: Impact of risk and mitigation

Risks Uncontrolled 
risk

Controls Controlled 
risk

The transaction 
involves no 
payment 
between 
parties. Risk 
lies with non-
completion of 
documentation 

Low To transact efficiently once 
approval is received

Low

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS 

7.1 The Council will be supporting and helping to enhance the provision of hospice 
care by Thames Valley Hospice.

7.2 Due regard has been given to the Council’s equalities duties, in particular with 
respect to general duties arising under the Equalities Act 2010, section 49.  
Having regard to the need to advance equality in particular involved the need 
to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share relevant 
characteristics which are connected with that characteristic.  The investment in 
hospice care will provide care for a wide selection of the community. 

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 The report will be cons
[...]
nd Date: 22nd November 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe – Acting Managing

Director
Wards affected: All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the appropriation of the following sites (see appendix A red line
plans);

a. St Clouds Way, Maidenhead
b. West Street, Maidenhead
c. York Road, Maidenhead
d. Reform Road, Maidenhead
e. Maidenhead Golf Course
f. Ray Mill Road East, Maidenhead
g. Riverside Caretakers House, Maidenhead
h. Mokattam, Maidenhead
i. Brocket, Maidenhead
j. St Edmunds, Maidenhead
k. Vicus Way (Car Park), Maidenhead
l. Broadway (Car Park), Maidenhead.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The following sites have all been previously considered and approved by Cabinet for
redevelopment as part of the wider regeneration programme for Maidenhead:

 St Clouds Way, Maidenhead
 West Street, Maidenhead
 York Road, Maidenhead
 Reform Road, Maidenhead
 Maidenhead Golf Course
 Ray Mill Road East, Maidenhead
 Riverside Caretakers House, Maidenhead

REPORT SUMMARY

1 The report seeks approval for the appropriation of a selection of key council
owned sites which have already been approved for redevelopment.

2 The sites will deliver over 3,000 new homes (at least 30% affordable) and a
range of new community facilities for residents.

115

Agenda Item 7



 Mokattam, Maidenhead
 Brocket, Maidenhead
 St Edmunds, Maidenhead
 Vicus Way (Car Park), Maidenhead
 Broadway (Car Park), Maidenhead.

2.2 The advancement of these sites is independent of the Borough Local Plan process.

2.3 The total number of homes to be provided across these sites is over 3,000 new homes,
with a minimum 900 (30%) for affordable housing for people living and/or working in the
borough. The sites will also provide a range of new supporting infrastructure including
education facilities on the golf club site.

2.4 Public parking provision has been highlighted as essential as part of the wider
regeneration o
[...]
ee 
categories 

below

Short Description Key 
Decision, 
Council 

or other?

REPORTING 
MEMBER           
(to whom 

representatio
ns should be 

made)

REPORTING 
OFFICER / 
DIRECTOR          
(to whom 

representatio
ns should be 

made)

Consultation 
(please specify 

consultees, 
dates (to and 

from) and form 
of 

consultation), 
including other 

meetings.

Date of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Date and 
name of 
meeting

Date of             
Council 
decision 

(if 
required)

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND

1 Information relating to any individual.
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 

information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 

labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

134


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of  Interest
	3 Annual report on commissioning 2017-2018
	4 Q2 2018/19 Performance Report
	5 Financial Update
	6 Thames Hospice -  Release of Covenant
	7 Appropriation of Land
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Mohammed Ilyas, Eileen Quick, 
Gerry Clark (Vice-Chairman) and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Cllr Hill, Cllr Saunders, Cllr Beer and Cllr Jones.

Officers: Hilary Hall, Lynne Lidster, Ben Smith, Russell O’Keefe, Rob Stubbs, Andy 
Jeffs, Kevin McDaniel and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Sharma and Cllr L Evans, Cllr Kellaway attended 
as a substitute. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

Councillor Burbage declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 7 he left the room for the 
duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development introduced the latest Financial 
Update report.  The Panel were informed that as he had already briefed Members regarding 
the latest financial position he would provide an overview and answer any questions. 

The Panel were informed that the financial update reports had shown that since July 2018 
there had been early pressures on the budget mainly due to the increased demand and cost 
of children in care, pressure on parking income and recovery of . debt from revenues and 
benefits.  It was reported that there would be a NET pressure of around £1.5 million. 

The budget position was being driven by national pressures.  The current pressures were 
being partially mitigated resulting in a net service pressure of £3,044,000 along with an 
additional £1,500,000 from the Business Rates Pilot, leaving a financial pressure across the 
Council of £1,544,000 as detailed in appendix A.

The report provided additional appendices explaining the pressures and actions taken to get 
to the current financial outturn position.

With regards to children in Care the Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development 
informed that an additional child entering the system could cost between £50,000 to over 
£150,000 per year. In forecasting the year end position it had been assumed that the national 
and local increase in demand and cost would continue. 

The Lead Member also informed that the other major area of pressure was the projected 
income from parking.  When setting the budget the Lead Member had informed that there had 
been a policy decision not to increase parking provision for local residents but ,after 
benchmarking, to increase parking charges proportionally for visitor parking.  What had not 
been expected was that there would be a shift in an increase of resident parking and thus a 
corresponding drop in projected income due to increased use of the vantage card. 



Officers were asked to provide a range of realistic mitigating actions which had also been 
appended with a matrix of delivery risk.   There were also additional funding opportunities 
such as higher than expected revenue from Business Rates Pooling.

The Chairman asked that with regards to the AFC pressures were they due to demographic 
pressures or poor management.  The Director of Children’s Services responded that there 
was an appendix to the report that provided additional information on these pressures.  Over 
the last year there had been significant variances in demand on the AFC and Optalis services.  
The contract for AFC had been set less than previous years as it was expected that the 
contract would deliver savings.  AFC had provided a downward trend in the number of children 
in care but recently the national trend of more children going into care had hit the Royal 
Borough resulting in the highest rate since the 18 month of the AFC contract.  It had not been 
possible to achieve the planned savings and there were additional pressures due to children 
entering the system.

The chairman said that this was a volume issue that would have an impact on any local 
authority.  The Panel were informed that this was the case and even though we were below 
the south east and England average the increased demand and shortage of places had 
created a pressure.  

Cllr Brimacombe thanked the Lead Member and officers for the briefing that had been 
provided.  He mentioned that there was a net pressure of around £1.5 million but there was a 
lot going on under the surface. Joining AFC was to raise our standards but there had been a 
flat line budget for the last few years whilst costs were increasing.  Cllr Brimacombe asked 
was the budget not prudent.  The Panel were informed that in 2015 additional resources had 
been provided to improve standards as well as the additional capacity from AFC.  It was felt 
that there was sufficient budget.  

Cllr Brimacombe said that there had been previous pressures within children’s services, costs 
were increasing and there was the national trend of more children going into care.  Given 
these circumstances he said he was surprised that the budget had been at the level it was.  

The Lead Member informed that it was clear that there had been changes to volume and price 
variance.  Council’s budgeted differently to the corporate world and were susceptible to 
volume and price variances.   

The Interim Managing Director informed that the management team had worked hard on the 
budget so that next year’s one would take into account the recent trends.  

The Lead Member informed that the reported pressures included the projected trend 
continuing and that these trends would be included in setting next year’s budget. 

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that appendix A1 showed two large variances to the budget in 
July and November and asked what had happened in the organisation that required this 
additional funding.  The Panel were informed that they were not adverse variances but 
additional funding being made available.  As the pressures within the organisation arose it was 
felt that they could be mitigated but over time this became unrealistic.  It was acknowledged 
that the senior management team needed to be more realistic with savings and projected 
income and to bring forward pressures earlier. 

Cllr Brimacombe said that the budget must have either been unrealistic or over optimistic.  It 
was clear that the budget was set too low and that he wished to see next year’s budget fully 
funded. 

The Chairman said that the trend in Children’s Services would be built into next year’s budget.  
This year’s budget had a lot of funds going into reserves which was prudent.  



Cllr Brimacombe said that the number of un-achievable savings within the report indicated 
staff not being removed at the right time and adjustments not being made straight away, 
therefore he was not confident about the budget process.  He was looking forward to seeing 
this being corrected.  

Cllr Brimacombe questioned the budget methodology and was informed that last year the 
budget preparations went through O&S Panels, this process did not adequately predict the 
variances and pressures that arose. For this year’s build he was happy to show the 
methodology behind the key numbers.  This will show that the story behind the assumptions.  

Cllr Brimacombe questioned the impact on the quality of the organisation and service 
provision due to the mitigating actions. If there was no impact then why were they not done 
sooner, for example additional parking enforcement income why was this not done earlier.  He 
was sceptical that the mitigating actions were achievable and there were a number that were 
areas being capitalised and thus not savings. 

The Chairman mentioned that capitalising revenue would not impact service delivery.  

Cllr Quick mentioned that it was right to be scrutinising the budget and it was good that the 
Lead Member and officers were taking into account the current trend when setting next year’s 
budget.   Looking at the national picture it was good that we had a healthy reserve above the 
recommended level.  

The Lead Member informed that when prudent it was the policy to add to our reserves and this 
would continue as we did not know what may happen in the future.  

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that there had been £8.7 million in pressures this year and asked 
if a similar amount would be added to next year’s budget.  The Lead Member said that it was 
too early to say but it was clear that the adverse variances would continue and thus it would 
be diligent to have the mitigation flow into next year’s budget.  

Cllr Brimacombe recommended that the other scrutiny panels should look at their areas within 
the budget and guide officers. 

Resolved Unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.      

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONING 2017-2018 

The Chairman informed that the report had been brought to Panel at the request of Cllr L 
Evans, it had been considered by relevant O&S Panels and Cabinet in October 2018.

The Deputy Director – Strategy and Commissioning introduced the item and explained that the 
report looked at Council services that were commissioned by external providers.  The Council 
had undertaken a significant shift by introducing a commissioning model and this was the first 
annual report against performance targets within the contracts.  The report showed the range 
of partners that the council commissioned and following feedback next year’s report would 
contain more financial information and be written in plain English.  

The Chairman asked if the new commissioning model was working and was informed that the 
council had learnt a lot during the first year especially around commissioning providing 
transparency and support as well as challenge.  The council had gain a wider expertise base 
from the partner organisations. The commissioning service had undertaken a review to ensure 
an appropriate level of challenge was provided to the commissioned services. 

Cllr Kellaway mentioned that accessibility to officers was an issue as most of the 
commissioned services were no longer based at the town hall and it was sometime difficult to 



find the responsible officer if you have a issue to discuss.  Communicating roles and 
responsibilities was important especially for new councillors after the May 2019 elections. 

Cllr Quick agreed that it was important that Members were responded to quickly and that 
contact details should be available to Members and kept up to date. 

Cllr Brimacombe asked if the Council had retained sufficient expertise in house and have 
there been lessons learnt from the contracts.  The Panel were informed that capacity and 
knowledge had been retained.  Although there had been no major issues lessons had been 
learnt for example better specification on certain roles such as staff supporting the council 
during elections. 

Cllr Hill mentioned that when highways officers were in house it was easy to contact them 
regarding any issues, it was no longer as easy now that they are based in Slough. 

Cllr Brimacombe asked if internal audit look at our commissioned services and was informed 
that they were audited and some of the organisations such as Optalis and AFC have their own 
audits. 

The Panel noted the October 2018 Cabinet report. 

Q2 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Deputy Director – Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report that report 
summarised the performance in the first two quarters’ of the council’s 25 strategic measures in 
the performance management framework.

The Panel were informed that the 25 key measures aligned to the refreshed Council Plan with 
the six strategic priorities detailed in section 2.1 of the report. The new performance 
management framework would also feed into the Residents Survey report that is due to come 
to Cabinet in January 2019.

Out of the 25 strategic measures 18 (72%) reported in Q2 had met or exceeded the target 
(Green), 4 measures (16%) (Amber) were just short of the target and three measures (12%) 
(Red) were below target.

The Chairman mentioned that there were fewer indicators than previously reported and gave 
the example that the attainment gap in education was no longer shown and asked if this was 
still recorded.  The Panel were informed that attainment was still recorded and education 
attainment would be reported in March 2019.  It was expected that the attainment gap would 
remain the same and that funding was focused on improving the situation. It was also noted 
that a wider set of indicators was reported to individual O&S Panels on a quarterly basis. 

Cllr Kellaway asked why there was such a delay in releasing attainment data when school 
children had already received their results.  The Panel were informed that this was because 
schools request that only ratified numbers are released. 

With regards to vacancy rates Cllr Brimacombe asked if  further data such as the number of 
posts and hours not recruited to and why was held.  The Panel were informed that that type of 
information was held by HR and was reviewed and challenged by the senior management 
team.   Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that there was a concern of holding managed vacancies 
for too long as financial mitigation purposes if they impacted on service delivery. 

Resolved unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  



THAMES HOSPICE -  RELEASE OF COVENANT 

The Interim Managing Director introduced the report regarding the release of restrictive title 
covenants, at nil consideration, to assist the sale of the Thames Hospice site at Pine Lodge, 
Hatch Lane, Windsor.

The Panel were informed that the land, approximately 1.53 acres, was sold to Thames 
Hospice in two land sales in 2001 and 2012. Thames Hospice did an important role in 
supporting end of life care and that the proposals were an important part of the Trust`s 
relocation strategy to enable the completion of the Trust`s proposed new hospice site at Bray 
Lake to take place.

Restrictive covenants would be attached to the land on which the new facility will sit, to ensure 
that if the facility is sold at any time in the future, or redeveloped for use other than hospice 
care, that there is a similar covenant in place in favour of the Council.

The Chairman mentioned that the Council were proposing to invest £2.25 million of public 
money into the new site.  The Panel were informed that this was correct as it was proposed to 
move the value from the current site to the new site. 

Cllr Quick reported that the hospice did an excellent job and that the new site would provide 
more beds and a larger training centre.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  The Panel recommended 
that, as in paragraph 5.2 in the report, that the recommendation to have a similar 
covenant in place at the current value of £2,250,000 be amended to have this value 
indexed linked.

APPROPRIATION OF LAND 

Cllr Burbage left the meeting and the Vice-Chairman, Cllr Clark, took the chair. 

Cllr Hill reported that he owned property near the site so he would address the Panel but not 
take part in any discussion. 

The Interim Managing Director introduced the report that sought approval for the appropriation 
of a selection of key council owned sites which had already been approved for redevelopment.  
It was best practice to undertake this action.

Cllr Hill raised concern about the report as he felt the action proposed was not appropriate.  It 
would been seen that the Royal Borough were trying to override residents rights by taking 
away their rights to object to future developments. It was taking away the right to object prior 
to any planning applications.  Cllr Hill also questioned why they were all in one report when 
the proposals should be brought forward on a site by site basis when required.  He mentioned 
that he had opened a petition to protect the trees and animals on the site as this was an 
important green open space in Maidenhead.  Cllr Hill reiterated that the recommendations 
would raise concern with our residents.  

Cllr Brimacombe asked why all the sites were being appropriated together in one report and 
why now when we were six months before the local elections and a new administration may 
have different plans.  The Panel were informed that all the site had already been approved for 
development by the council. The sites would still go via the usual planning process were 
people could raise objections if they wished.  As the land owner it was logical to undertake this 
action now and it was being done in one report rather than bringing nine separate reports to 
Cabinet.  



Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that this was a technical process overriding future development, 
some not until 2023, there could be unknowns in the future.

Cllr IIyas mentioned that at the St Clouds Way public exhibition it showed Ivy Leaf on the 
development plans.  The Panel were informed that Ivy Leaf was not part of the development 
as they did not wish to surrender the lease.  It had been included within the site plan in case 
they changed their minds in the future.

Resolved: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet report and 
endorsed the recommendations.  Cllr Brimacombe abstained from voting.   

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel noted the work programme. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Resolved Unanimously: That the Panel noted the Part II Financial Update appendix,

The meeting, which began at 6.40 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


